of total B2B revenue, grew +2.3% in FY 2017)

• Advertising growth supported by investment in multiscreen and national targeted audience capabilities

• Continued enhancement of data services with an increased demand for higher speed tiers; 90% of B2C

broadband gross additions taking download speeds of 100Mbps or higher at end of Q4

• Up to 400Mbps broadband speeds were available for 86% of Altice USA residential/business customers

by the end of 2017, including 95% of the Optimum footprint, with 72% of the Suddenlink footprint now able

to receive up to 1 Gigabit speeds

The complete announcement can be found on Altice USA investor relations website: http://alticeusa.com/

Altice N.V. (Euronext: ATC NA and ATCB NA) will release its Q4 2017 results separately on Thursday, March

15, 2018.

http://alticeusa.com/

3

Earnings Release

Altice USA Financials: US GAAP / IFRS and Pro Forma Reconciliations

Altice USA Pro Forma (PF) Adjustments and US GAAP / IFRS and Management Fee Reconciliation

In millions FY-15 Q1-16 Q2-16 Q3-16 Q4-16 FY-16 Q1-17 Q2-17 Q3-17 Q4-17 FY-17

Pay TV 4,260.6 1,054.1 1,062.2 1,052.0 1,058.9 4,227.2 1,071.4 1,059.9 1,054.4 1,029.1 4,214.7

Broadband 2,005.0 547.7 565.8 578.6 598.0 2,290.0 611.8 629.4 646.1 676.5 2,563.8

Telephony 912.0 221.0 220.1 216.2 214.8 872.1 210.9 208.5 204.8 199.9 824.0

Residential 7,177.6 1,822.8 1,848.1 1,846.8 1,871.7 7,389.4 1,894.0 1,897.7 1,905.2 1,905.5 7,602.5

Business Services 1,158.8 300.9 305.8 309.4 314.6 1,230.6 319.6 323.9 324.8 330.5 1,298.8

Advertising 351.5 82.9 93.2 90.6 110.8 377.5 83.4 97.5 89.3 121.7 391.9

Other 277.9 66.9 68.0 13.5 8.8 157.3 8.7 9.2 7.9 7.6 33.4

Reported Revenue (USD) 8,965.9 2,273.5 2,315.2 2,260.2 2,305.9 9,154.8 2,305.7 2,328.3 2,327.2 2,365.4 9,326.6

Less Newsday 237.2 52.0 58.4 5.0 - 115.4 - - - - -

PF Revenue GAAP & IFRS (USD) 8,728.6 2,221.5 2,256.8 2,255.2 2,305.9 9,039.4 2,305.7 2,328.3 2,327.2 2,365.4 9,326.6

PF Revenue IFRS (EUR) 7,867.2 2,015.9 1,997.3 2,019.7 2,133.1 8,166.4 2,166.0 2,112.1 1,970.2 2,004.6 8,252.9

Adjusted EBITDA (USD) 2,772.5 743.6 815.7 863.2 929.6 3,352.0 941.7 994.0 1,026.6 1,043.3 4,005.7

Add back: Altice management fee .3 2.5 2.5 8.1 7.5 20.6 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 30.0

IFRS SAC adjustment 16.7 3.7 3.7 4.1 3.1 14.7 3.6 4.1 4.8 4.8 17.3

IFRS Pension expense adjustment 12.0 3.0 1.0 .5 (1.6) 2.9 1.2 (.3) 2.7 2.0 5.5

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (USD) 2,801.5 752.8 822.9 875.9 938.6 3,390.2 954.0 1,005.3 1,041.5 1,057.6 4,058.5

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (EUR) 2,525.0 683.1 728.3 784.4 868.3 3,062.8 896.2 912.6 884.7 897.7 3,591.3

Capex GAAP (USD, Cash) 1,264.3 214.9 244.8 248.2 247.8 955.7 257.4 202.2 303.6 228.1 991.4

Capex GAAP (USD, Accrued) 1,323.1 226.2 272.7 216.7 319.9 1,035.5 162.9 228.1 290.3 363.0 1,044.3

IFRS SAC adjustment 24.7 4.0 4.7 4.1 3.2 16.1 3.6 4.2 5.8 4.8 18.5

Capex IFRS (USD, Accrued) 1,347.8 230.2 277.4 220.9 323.2 1,051.6 166.6 232.3 296.1 367.8 1,062.8

Capex IFRS (EUR, Accrued) 1,214.8 208.9 245.5 197.8 298.9 950.0 156.5 211.7 255.6 316.6 940.4

Optimum (Cablevision Systems Corp.) Pro Forma (PF) Adjustments and US GAAP / IFRS and Management Fee Reconciliation

In millions FY-15 Q1-16 Q2-16 Q3-16 Q4-16 FY-16 Q1-17 Q2-17 Q3-17 Q4-17 FY-17

Pay TV 3,143.0 774.3 780.7 772.9 778.8 3,106.7 789.4 784.6 782.2 757.0 3,113.2

Broadband 1,303.9 351.0 361.9 366.2 376.6 1,455.6 382.0 391.6 404.2 425.3 1,603.0

Telephony 748.2 181.3 181.1 178.0 177.8 718.2 176.4 175.4 172.9 168.8 693.5

Residential 5,195.1 1,306.6 1,323.8 1,317.1 1,333.1 5,280.5 1,347.8 1,351.6 1,359.3 1,351.1 5,409.7

Business Services 834.2 216.5 219.0 220.4 223.9 879.7 228.7 231.2 230.3 233.0 923.2

Advertising 263.8 62.0 71.6 69.6 85.9 289.1 65.1 78.8 72.3 104.9 321.1

Other 252.5 60.8 61.2 7.7 2.6 132.3 3.2 2.8 2.5 2.3 10.7

Reported Revenue (USD) 6,545.5 1,645.9 1,675.6 1,614.7 1,645.5 6,581.7 1,644.8 1,664.4 1,664.3 1,691.2 6,664.8

Less Newsday 237.2 52.0 58.4 5.0 - 115.4 - - - - -

PF Revenue GAAP & IFRS (USD) 6,308.3 1,593.9 1,617.2 1,609.7 1,645.5 6,466.3 1,644.8 1,664.4 1,664.3 1,691.2 6,664.8

PF Revenue IFRS (EUR) 5,685.7 1,446.4 1,431.2 1,441.6 1,522.2 5,841.8 1,545.1 1,509.9 1,409.1 1,433.3 5,897.5

Adjusted EBITDA (USD) 1,795.2 480.9 527.6 567.7 620.9 2,197.2 627.1 678.6 714.2 731.2 2,751.1

Add back: Altice management fee - - - 5.6 5.0 10.6 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 20.0

IFRS SAC adjustment 8.4 2.4 2.4 2.5 1.7 9.0 2.0 2.2 2.4 2.5 9.1

IFRS Pension expense adjustment 12.0 3.0 1.0 .5 (1.6) 2.9 1.2 (.3) 2.7 2.0 5.5

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (USD) 1,815.6 486.3 531.1 576.2 626.0 2,219.6 635.3 685.5 724.3 740.7 2,785.7

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (EUR) 1,636.4 441.3 470.0 516.0 579.1 2,005.2 596.8 622.5 616.3 629.4 2,465.0

Capex GAAP (USD, Cash) 816.4 148.7 181.6 150.8 147.4 628.5 184.4 137.2 228.6 161.2 711.4

Capex GAAP (USD, Accrued) 853.1 152.3 192.8 134.2 204.4 683.7 115.6 154.8 199.7 254.0 724.1

IFRS SAC adjustment 16.4 2.7 3.4 2.5 1.8 10.3 2.1 2.2 3.4 2.5 10.3

Capex IFRS (USD, Accrued) 869.5 155.0 196.2 136.6 206.2 694.0 117.7 157.1 203.1 256.6 734.4

Capex IFRS (EUR, Accrued) 783.7 140.6 173.6 122.4 190.8 627.0 110.6 143.1 175.3 220.9 649.9

4

Earnings Release

Note: IFRS SAC (subscriber acquisition costs) adjustment for the Adjusted EBITDA and Capex of both Suddenlink and Optimum refers to the

capitalization of certain costs including some sales and distributor commissions.

Contacts

Head of Investor Relations
Nick Brown: +41 79 720 1503 / nick.brown@altice.net

Head of Communications
Arthur Dreyfuss: +41 79 946 4931 / arthur.dreyfuss@altice.net

Head of Communications Altice USA

Lisa Anselmo: +1 929 418 4362 / lisa.anselmo@alticeusa.com